www.econ

.com w

.ecourtsindia.com

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 141/2023

MD IMRAN AHMAD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 04-02-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Ayush Negi, AOR

Ms. Vishakha Upadhyaya, Adv.

Ms. Aarushi Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, A.S.G.

Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR

Mr. Siddharth V.thakur, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.

Mr. Umesh Babu Chourasia, Adv.

Mr. Lenin Singh Hijam, Adv. Gen, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.

Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR

Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Ms. Shikha Sarin, AOR

Mrs. Har Karam Jot Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Rohilla, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR

Mr. T.k. Nayak, Adv.

Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.

Mr. Daniel Lyngdoh, Adv.

Mr. Siddhesh Shirish Kotwal, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR

Mr. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.

Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR

Ms. Ayushi Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Aakash Thakur, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR

Mr. Akshay Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Aadithya Aravindh, Adv.

Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR

Mr. Subhang Tandon, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Despite service of notice, no one has entered appearance on behalf of three States i.e. State of Telangana, State of Punjab and State of Jammu & Kashmir. Neither responses nor counter affidavits

have been filed by them. They have not even filed their responses whereas rest others States already filed their responses. The matter is being delayed due to non-filing of responses of these three States.

We direct the Chief Secretaries of the concerned States to remain present on the next date, in case no response is filed by the said States. In case the response is filed and States are duly represented, the presence of the Chief Secretaries would not be necessary.

List the petition again on 4th March, 2025.

(SONIA BHASIN) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**